



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH, NAGPUR.

WRIT PETITION NO. 478 OF 2025

Raju Ramchandra Madewar Vs.

State of Maharashtra, thr. its Secretary, Department of Rural Development, Mantralaya,
Mumbai & Anr.

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
appearances, Court's orders of directions
and Registrar's Orders.

Court's or Judge's orders.

Mr. P.N. Shende, Advocate for the Petitioner.
Mr. S.M. Ukey, Addl. G.P. for Respondent No.1.
Ms. M.P. Munshi, Advocate for Respondent No.2.

CORAM : NITIN W. SAMBRE AND SACHIN S. DESHMUKH, JJ.

DATE : 15th JULY, 2025.

P.C.

Heard.

2. The petitioner, an untrained teacher, stood superannuated after 34 years of service and is seeking terminal benefits viz. pension in view of the judgment of the Division Bench of the Aurangabad Bench in *Writ Petition No.6143/2016 (Smt. Umabai W/o. Ramkrishna Deshmukh Vs. The State of Maharashtra and others with connected matters)*, decided on 4th July, 2019.

3. Issue notice to the respondents, returnable on 12th August, 2025.

4. Mr. S.M. Ukey, learned Additional Government Pleader waives service of notice for respondent No.1.

5. Ms. M.P. Munshi, learned counsel waives service of notice for respondent No.2.

(SACHIN S. DESHMUKH, J.)

(NITIN W. SAMBRE, J.)